or non-market condition; and (v) if the counterparty, regardless of the reason, ceases to provide
service during the vesting period, the service condition is not satisfied. The amendment has had
no impact on the Group.

(d) The HKFRS 13 Amendment clarifies that short-term receivables and payables with no stated
interest rates can be measured at invoice amounts when the effect of discounting is immaterial.
The amendment has had no impact on the Group.

— 7 —

3.  RESTATEMENT

As a result of the acquisition of Hanergy Solar UK Limited (“Hanergy UK”) and Global Solar Energy,
Inc. (“GSE”) in 2014, the relevant line items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2013, the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2013 and the consolidated statement of changes in equity as at 31 December
2013 have been restated as follows:

The Group
(as previously

reported)
Hanergy

UK GSE

Deemed
contribution

from the
then

shareholder
of Hanergy

UK Elimination
The Group

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for 2013:

Revenue 3,274,425 6,781 2,585 — — 3,283,791

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,069,010 (13,231) (37,755) — — 2,018,024
Other comprehensive income for the year,

net of tax 177,071 (703) (30) — — 176,338

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,246,081 (13,934) (37,785) — — 2,194,362

Consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2013:

Non-current assets 9,423,451 4,746 127,944 — — 9,556,141
Current assets 9,197,288 18,291 40,069 21,958 (21,958) 9,255,648

Total assets 18,620,739 23,037 168,013 21,958 (21,958) 18,811,789

Current liabilities 2,524,011 36,971 17,376 — (21,958) 2,556,400
Non-current liabilities 324,501 — 89,582 — — 414,083

Total liabilities 2,848,512 36,971 106,958 — (21,958) 2,970,483

Net assets/(liabilities) 15,772,227 (13,934) 61,055 21,958 — 15,841,306

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 15,772,227 — — — — 15,772,227
Deemed contribution — — 98,840 21,958 — 120,798
Total comprehensive income for the year — (13,934) (37,785) — — (51,719)

Total equity 15,772,227 (13,934) 61,055 21,958 — 15,841,306

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as at
31 December 2013:

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent 15,772,227 (13,934) 61,055 21,958 — 15,841,306

Total equity 15,772,227 (13,934) 61,055 21,958 — 15,841,306

— 8 —

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group identifies operating segments and prepares segment information based on the regular internal
financial information reported to the executive directors for their decisions about resources allocation
to the Group’s business components and for their review of the performance of those components.
The business components in the internal financial information reported to the executive directors are
determined according to the Group’s major products and service lines.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and